#### SESSION OF 2010

## SUPPLEMENTAL NOTE ON HOUSE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILL NO. 269

# As Recommended by House Committee on Judiciary

### Brief\*

House Sub. for SB 269 would:

- Make an award of interest subject to the discretion of the court in an appeal of an eminent domain proceeding;
- Remove provisions that distinguished how interest should accrue based on the date of payment to the clerk of the court; and
- Clarify that for money paid to the clerk of the court, the judgment shall bear interest at the rate provided by KSA 16-204.

## Background

The House Judiciary Committee amended SB 269, a bill that would have added prostitution, promoting prostitution, and patronizing a prostitute to the list of offenses that could lead to civil forfeiture of assets, by striking the contents of the bill and adopting a substitute bill based on issues raised during the hearing on HB 2714. The proponents of HB 2714, as introduced in the House Committee, were Representative Larry Powell, private citizens, and a local attorney.

In addition to striking the language of SB 269, the House Committee amended the bill by making an award of interest

<sup>\*</sup>Supplemental notes are prepared by the Legislative Research Department and do not express legislative intent. The supplemental note and fiscal note for this bill may be accessed on the Internet at http://www.kslegislature.org

subject to the discretion of the court in an appeal of an eminent domain proceeding. The Committee also removed provisions that distinguished how interest should accrue based on the date of payment to the clerk of the court and clarified that for money paid to the clerk of the court, the judgment shall bear interest at the rate provided by KSA 16-204.

The fiscal note prepared for HB 2714 is no longer applicable to the bill due to the House Committee's amendments.